O

AT, JEAEHEE380015.
T 079-26305065 o

& WISd AT (File No.) : V2(84)11/Ahd-1I/Appeals-II/ 2017-18

g ardier 3MEer TEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-301-302 -17-18
f2e1TeR (Date):29/01/2018  STRY &et &1 ARG (Date of issue): ___/ G-C2AS5~
Y 33T QT e (3der-l) EIRT TR
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker , Commissioner (Appeals)

T 3, AT 3eurE Yo, (HSel-1ID), gFemsTe- I, W &N SIRT
A Y " feeien . g grete ‘
Arising out of Order-In-Original No . 1396-1397/R/16-17 _Dated: 09/02/2017
issued by: Assistant Commissioner Central Excise (Div-III), Ahmedabad-II

T IrerRaT/STEaTaT $T A TaH gar (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

\ M/s Shayburg Valves Private Limited

A5 cafF 5T N AW § AT T T § O 97 5 ey & ufa wnfeufd A
SETT T TERET AR BT I AT OGN AT TR HY Febll © | |

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

RS TIHR FT IUET0T TG
Revision application to Government of India:

()@ (@) PTG Yooh AAEIA 1994 & &XT 3ad A FAC AT HAFAAT F IR H qaled
maﬁm-w#m@ésmgaﬂmmmaﬁmmmﬁﬂm,m
Fystrer, wilely ifSver, et &9 87T, HeG AW, 71§ feeal-110001 ST 1 ST TIRT |

" A revision application lies to the Under Secfetary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,

Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New

Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first

proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid: ‘

(ii) uﬁmﬁﬁ%%ﬁmmﬁmﬁ#mmmmmmﬁﬁmm

w#wmﬁmﬁmgmﬁ,mmmwmmﬁma@mmﬁ

3 7 Ry $iEROTR 3 & AT v AT & SN 85 6 | '
In case of any loss of goods where the loss occu- in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse

@ s % SEe el T wewr o Rrifa e o0 A A & fafer # SR e
a»—c%rwqtma;r%ﬁ%%ﬁ%mﬁﬁmmﬁwmwmmrﬁmﬁa%l

Cont...2




(©)

() .

D

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3ifor SeUTEd BT SUIET Podb @ YA & foy o 3 dfe A7 @ E ¥ R U anew W 39
o1 Ol FRM o ganee  amgdw, sdie & g1 UIRT 91 99Y OR 97 919 ¥ o e (H.2) 1998
eRT 109 §NT Figaw fpg 719 &1

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

el SeTe Yo (rdien) Frammet], 2001 & 79w o & sfela fafafdse gum W gu—s # <7 uRl
4, UG amew 9wt ey AR Refe 9 O AW ¢ iR qo—eny ud oifie oy & g3
il & Wl Sfd eded far S ARy | 9u9d W @ 5. B gy @ sfknld orT 35-3
FriRT ® & T & 990 & T SRIR-6 Fiee B uiy o 2 =ty

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by

two copies each of the OlIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a .

copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. :

RIGSF amdes & Wy OEl el 6d e o SUl I SEE BH 8 O WUl 200/ BRT G
B ST 3R T Forw YHH TP @ W SATeT & A 1000/~ &Y N Y o sl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.»

AT Yo, Brstiy STUIG Yoob Td AR SAdielry =iy @ gy arfier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(@)

(@)

DRI TG Yob AR, 1944 7 U7 35—4) /35—8 B Sfata—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA 1944 an appeal lies to :-

mwﬁmwwmm WWWQ&W@WW '

Hr ey difw e =ifie . 3. arwzﬁgw:ls‘ﬁ—eﬁaﬁw

the specnal bench of Custom,. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. Puram New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classmcatlon valuation and.

wmaqﬁmz()wﬁmma%maﬁm et & T ¥ 9 gep, s
SRS Yoob Yd ATy ey Iy (RiRde) o af¥ew &=y difger, FEHTEIR | 3720, Y
ﬁeasrﬁqeaammv@: Ferfl TR, SEASEG—380015.

To the west reglonal bench. of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal

(CESTAT) at 0-20, New-Metal Hospital Compound Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad 380

016. incase of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

zﬁaﬁaww(m)ﬁwmaﬁ 2001 B URT 6 & 3jadd UuA 59-3 # FuiRa Py gar
mwwmﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁwaﬁamwmﬁwmﬂ%ﬁwmw
@I AR, Q16T DI AN AR TR AT AT ST 5 TRT A7 SEQ DA & T8 ®UY 1000/~ BRI Jor=T
BT | T8l Sears Yoeb Bl AW, SIS BT HT: IR T T GAMT BIQ 6 ARG 1507 Geb~gl ar
wsooo/—uﬂvmgﬁﬁlmmwﬁw maﬁw@qquqmw‘*so
AN A7 S99 SOI&T & 981 WY 10000,/ — %mﬁﬁlﬁqﬁﬂWWa%wﬁ




—--\gnv—

iR o gme & w3 W A o 98 g 99 w0 S ol i e d @ do
YIRET &7 B el ST ~IIIIRIAReT B Us Rer & -

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in: quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and' shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. ' :

(3) I 3 ARy ¥ HE A YT BT WA B § O TG g e B fAY B b1 Y Sufad
1 Q fvar ST TIRY 39 9o @ B g¢ N fp R wdl o @ g @ fog gumReiy el
AERERE BT T ordiel a1 Deiid WRER BT UF AT (bl Sl & |

In case .of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) Wgﬁﬁiﬁﬁaﬂw?ouwﬂ?ﬁ@aaﬁwqﬁmﬁﬁﬁaquwaﬁmﬁ
wmumﬁuﬁﬁfﬁa?m@aﬂfriﬁmﬁﬁmaﬁwmmaasoWWWW
fewe o B =B |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-1 item
of the court fee Act, 1975 .as amended.

(5) =7 ol TR ATE! B PRI TR Ao PRl @1 AR 4 S S far ST § S /AT g,
Wwww@wmmmﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁwmwﬁﬁﬁa*%l _

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other rela’ked matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mwmwwmwmmgm)$mm$Wﬁ

e Fi9T (Demand) UG &8 (Penalty) BT 10% J& ST 1 e § | geliten, mqﬁaﬁrmm
T ¥ |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) : :

BT ST QR 31 T K 3 Sierdie, SNfer g “etear i AeT" (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @3 11D ¥ e Feiie ol

(i) o e derde ST ATy

(i) e e P& e 6 Faed & TR

o g o o e arcfver 3 e O ST R e A, arder TREe B & Fore o el s R T

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the

pre-deposit is a mandatory condition :for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A)
and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994) .

Under Central Excise and:Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i)  amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; o
(iiy amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

3@mﬁﬁ.wana‘&r%qﬁ-’rmm%awaaﬁgwm&ﬁmmmmﬁmﬁwm
T YFF & 10% spoTemT R 3K el e v R @ @9 a0 F 10% LA < o F T
In view of above, an appeal agairﬁst this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10%

of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty
alone is in dispute.” = N




3 V2(84)10 & 1 1/Ahd-1l/Appeals-11/17-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

1. This appeal was filed by M/s Shayburg Valves Private Limited, Plot No. 176, 186
& 187, (Paiki) B/1, Ajanta Industrial Estate, Village- Vasna Iyava, Tlauka- Sanand-382170

(hereinafter referred to as appellants), against the following Orders-in-Original (hereinafter

referred to as ‘impugned orders’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise,

Division-I1I, Ahmedabad-II, 2™ Floor, Gokuldham Arcade, Sarkhej-Sanand Highway,

Ulariya, Ahmedabad (herein after referred to as respondent).

Sr. Order No. & date Appeal No. Amount Amount Amount
No. of rebate sanctioned rejected
claimed
&9 ) &9
1 1396-1397/ V2(84)10/Ahd- 5,27,282/- 4,25,452/- 1,01,830/-

Rebate/2016-17 II/Appeal-IT  /17-
dated 09.02.2017 18

2 Order vide letter | V2(84)11/Ahd- 1,64,665/- 1,39,639/- 25,026/-
F.No. V.84/18- | Il/Appeal-Il  /17-
| 1594-1599/R/1/16 | 18 '

"1 1465 dated
09.02.2017
2. The appellants are engaged in manufacturing of Industrial Valves falling under

Chapter 84818030 and they are registered with the Central Excise department and holding
Registration No. AAMCS0170NXMO001. The appellants used to export the goods
manufactured by them under claim of reb.ate as per rule 18 of Central Excise Rules-2002
read with notification no 19/2004-CE(NT) dated €6.09.2004. They had filed rebate claims
for the amount of Rs. 5,27,282/- and Rs. 1,64,665/- as mentioned in the above table.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-11I, Ahmedabad-II vide the
" aforementioned impugned orders sanctioned the claimed amount of Rs. 4,25,452/- out of
Rs. 5,27,282/- and Rs. 1,39,639/- out of Rs. 1,64,665/-. Whereas, the adjudicating authority
has rejected the amount of Rs. 1,01,830/- out of 5,27,282/- and Rs. 25,026/- out of Rs.

1,64,665/- on the grounds that-

(a) In respect of Rebate claims of Rs. 5,27,282/- : The Excise duty paid on expenses
like Testing Charges (ARE-1 No. SL-19/2015-16 & SL-22/15-16) &
" Documentation Charges (ARE-1 No. SL-22) are not excisable goods.

(b) In respect of Rebate claims of Rs. 1,64, 665/-: The Excise duty paid on expenses llke
Coating Charges (ARE-1 No. SL-23), Documentation Charges (ARE-1 No SL-002,\ ‘-




4 V2(84)10 & 11/Ahd-11/Appeals-11/17-18

SL-21, SL-24) and Inspection Charges (ARE-1 No. SL-20/2015-16) are not

" excisable goods.

(c) The duty paid as excise duty to be considered as “amount collected” under section
11D of Central Excise Act-1944. As per the Rule 18 of Central Excise Rules-2002,
the rebate can be granted only for the duty paid on excisable goods. Therefore the
amount of Rs. 1,01,830/- out of 5,27,282/- and Rs. 25,026/- out of Rs. 1,64,665/-

are liable for rejection.

(d) The rebate claims are found to be proper and principle of unjust enrichment is also

not applicable in this case, as the goods have been exported.

4. Feeling aggrieved, the appellants have filed these appeals against the rejection of
the amount of Rs. 1,01,830/- out of 5,27,282/- and Rs. 25, 026/- out of Rs. 1,64,665/-, on the

grounds that:

O (a) The adjudicating authority failed to consider the transaction value as per ARE-1 and

FOB value as per shipping bill, which are same.

(b) The adjudicating authority has applied section 11 D of Central Excise Act, 1944 for
rejecting the rebate claim of excise duty which at all not applicable to the appellants in

the present rebate claims of excise duty under rule 18 of the Central Excise Rule, 2002.

(c) The value of export should be determined after considering all expenses incurred till
the goods are exported. In the present case the adjudicating authority failed to consider
the expenses which are part the transaction (zssessable) value as per section 4 of the

Central Excise Act, 1944 and F.O.B as per shipping bill.

(d) Therefore, the impugned orders may be set aside and rejected amount of rebate

O claims may be allowed.

® Interesf under section 11BB of the Central Excise Act, 1944 may be allowed for

delayed of above rebate claims amount.

5. Personal hearing was conducted on 01/12/2017, Shri Dhanesh Khatri, Chartered
Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the contents of appeal
memorandum. He also submitted written submission along with relevant documents i.e.

copies of invoices/Customs invoices/A.R.E-1/Shipping bills/Purchase orders.

6. I have carefully gone through the records of the case and the submissions given in
the grounds of appeals, citation referred in the appeals and additional submissions made by
the appellants. The issue to be decided by me is that whether the duty paid on expenses like

Testing Charges, Documentation Charges, TSA Coating Charges and Inspection Charges m




5 V2(84)10 & | 1/Ahd-11/Appeals-11/17-18

connection with exported goods manufactured by them is eligible for rebate under Rule 18 of the

Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with notification No. 19/2004-CE(NT) dated 6.9.2004.

#. Before dwelling on to the dispute, I would like to reproduce the following for ease

of reference:

CENTRAL EXCISE RULES, 2002

RULE 18. Rebate of duty. — Where any goods are exported, the Ceniral
Government may, by notification, grant rebate of duty paid on such excisable |
goodsor duty paid on materials used in the manufacture or processing of such
goods and the rebate shall be subject to such conditions or limitations, if any,
and fulfilment of such procedure, as may be specified in the notification.

[Explanation. - For the purposes of this rule, “export”, with its grammatical
variations and cognate expressions, means taking goods out of India to a place
outside India and includes shipment of goods as provision or stores for use on
board a ship proceeding to a foreign por: or supplied to a foreign going
aircraft.]

" From Rule 18 it is very clear that rebate of duty is allowed in situation (i)
rebate of duty in case of export of goods (ii) rebate of duty on materials used in

the manufacture. There are two governing Notification No. 19/2004 deals with

first situation and Notification No. 21/2004 deals with second situation.

Notification No. 19/2004-Central Excise (N.T.)

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 18 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 and
in supersession of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, notification No.
40/2001-Central Excise (NT), dated the 26" June 2001,[G.S.R.469(E), dated the 26MJune,
2001] in so far as it relates to export to the countries other than Nepal and Bhutan, the
Central Government hereby directs that there shall be granted rebate of the whole of the
duty paid on all excisable goods falling under the First Schedule to the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986), exported to any country other than Nepal and Bhutan,
subject to the conditions, limitations and procedures specified hereinafter,-

(2)-Conditions and limitations = ...veimeeerscnsinnsnennns:
(3) PrOCEAUIESI- wovvereusesereisensnnisssssssssensesenssassassnnsenss
[Emphasis supplied]
The rebate of excise duty on exported goods is granted under rule 18 of the
Central Excise Rules, 2002. The procedure has been prescribed in notification No.

19/2004-CE(NT) dated 6.9.2004 in case of exports to countries other than Nepal and . ..

N . . . 13 ) . 3 .'/ .
Bhutan. Now the notification, ibid, the relevant extracts of which is quoted aboyve,

clearly states that there shall be granted rebate of the whole of the duty paid q'ﬁ all

- t
tr o
E 5w 4
L. - 7L
[ ' % ! oA
L N e S
\ ~ Y
< )




6‘ V2(84)10 & 11/Ahd-TI/Appeals-11/1 7-18

excisable goods falling under the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,

1985, exported to any country other than Nepal and Bhutan, subject to the conditions,

limitations and procedures specified therein.

8.

9.

On examining the rebate claims in this back drop I find that -

(a) the appellant has filed the rebate under notification No. 19/2004-CE(NT) dated
6.9.2004;

(b) the goods were exported within 6 months fiom the date of clearance fiom the

factory;

(c) the appellants have filed the rebate claims within the stipulated time limit

prescribed under Section 11B of Central Excise Act, 1944.
(d) the appellant has exported the goods on payment of duty;

(e) exports have been made in accordance with the provisions of Rule 18 of Central

Excise Rules, 2002 read with Notification No. 19/2004-CE(NT) dated 6.9.2004;

(f) When they have exported the goods under ARE-1 then it clearly establishes that
they intend to take the finished good stage benefit only. The appellants have also
claimed the finished goods stage benefit under Notification No. 19/2004-CE(NT) dated
6.9.2004.

(g) there appears to be no dispute as far as other conditions & limitations; laid down in
the notification, except that the central excise duty paid on expenses like Testing
Charges, Documentation Charges, TSA Coating Charges and Inspection Charges which
are not excisable goods and therefore the adjudicating authority held that duty paid as
excise duty to be considered as “amount collected” under section 11D of Central Excise
Act-1944 and as per the Rule 18 of Central Excise Rules-2002, the rebate can be granted
only for thé duty paid on excisable goods. Therefore the amount of Rs. 1,01,830/- out of
5,27,282/- and Rs. 25,026/~ out of Rs. 1,64,665/- are liable for rejection.

Now, I would like to reproduce the relevent paras of Section 4 Of Central Excise

Act, 1944 for ease of reference:

“«Section 4. Valuation of excisable goods for purposes of charging of duty of excise. —

(1) Where under this Act, the duty of excise is chargeable on any excisable goods
with reference to their value, then, on each removal of the goods, such value shall -

(a) in a case where the goods are sold by the assessee, for delivery at the time and
place of the removal, the assessee and the buyer of the goods are not relaﬁed and
the price is the sole consideration for the sale, be the transaction value; i '




7 V2(84)10 & 11/Ahd-Il/Appeals-11/ 17-18

(b) in any other case, including the case where the goods are not sold, be the value

determined in such manner as may be prescribed.

(3) (d) "transaction value" means the price actually paid or payable for the
goods, when sold, and includes in addition to the amount charged as price, any
amount that the buyer is liable to pay to, or on behalf of, the assessee, by reason
of, or in connection with the sale, whether payable at the time of the sale or at any
other time, including, but not limited to, any amount charged for, or to make
provision for, advertising or publicity, marketing and selling organization expenses,
storage, outward handling, servicing, warranty, commission or any other matter; but
does not include the amount of duty of excise, sales tax and other taxes, if any,

actually paid or actually payable on such goods.”
[Emphasis supplied]

10.  The rule 5 of Central Excise Valuation (determination of price of excisable goods)

Rules, 2000 is also relevant which is reproduced below-

“Rule 5. Where any excisable goods are sold in the circumstances specified in clause
(a) of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Act except the circumstances in which the
excisable goods are sold for delivery at a place other than the place of removal,
then the value of such excisable goods shall be deemed to be the transaction
value, excluding the cost of transportation from the place of removal up to the

place of delivery of such excisable goods.

Explanation 1. - "Cost of transportation" includes —
(i) the actual cost of transportation; and
(ii) in case where freight is averaged, the cost of transportation calculated in

accordance with generally accepted principles of costing.

Explanation 2. - For removal of doubts, it is clarified that the cost of transportation
from the factory to the place of removal, where the factory is not the place of
removal, shall not be excluded for the purposes of determining the value of the
excisable goods.

[Emphasis supplied]

11.  On going through the submiited documents, I find that the appellants have shown
the charges of the expenses, like Testing Charges, Documentation Charges, TSA Coating
Charges and Inspection Charges, separately in their invoices as per demand of their
overseas buyer. I find that Industrial Valve has to be sent through the different processes for
making it competent and marketable. Testing and Inspection are the important processes;

an industrial valve becomes competent and marketable only after going through these

processes. Thermal Sprayed Aluminum (TSA) Coating is essential for the purpose /ofj_'jﬁ-‘_?‘ -

corrosion protection and significant life improvement of Industrial Valve. Documentation is




N

8 V2(84)10 & 11/Ahd-1I/Appeals-11/17-18

also essential to provide customers basic details of the operation.and maintenance of valves
including details of installation. 1 find that these expenses were part and parcel in the
manufacturing of the finished goods i.e. Industrial Valves falling under Chapter 84818030.
Thesé expenses are essential for making the goods competent and marketable. The
appellants have also paid the duty on the whole finished goods rather than its parts. I also
find that the transaction values in the present appeals are inclusive of these disputed
expenses. I also find that the appellants are eligible for interest under section 11BB of the

Central Excise Act, 1944 for delay in payment of the rebate claims.

12.  In view of the foregoing discussion, I set aside the iinpugned orders passed by the

adjudicating authority and allow the appeals filed by the appellants.

13. ﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmwﬁmmmﬁﬁmm%l
13.  The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

o

33‘\5:\ N

(o ADB)
AH (3ed)

Attested

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY SPEED POST TO:

M/s Shayburg Valves Private Limited,

Plot No. 176, 186 & 187, (Paiki) B/1,

Ajanta Industrial Estate,

Village- Vasna Iyava, Tlauka- Sanand-382170.

Copy to:

(1) ° The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division-III, Ahmedabad North.

(4)  The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central Tax HQ, Ahmedabad.
(for uploading the OIA on website)

(5)  Guard file




A

G




